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ADVOCATE'S RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Advocate, after reviewing the Complaint and Report of Investigation filed

in this matter, submits this Recommendation in accordance with Rule 34-5.006(3), F.A.C. |
RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Respondent, Gabriel Garcia, was a candidate for State Representative. Complainant is

Juan-Carlos Planas of Miami, Florida.
JURISDICTION

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics ordered a preliminary investigation
for a probable cause determination as to whether Respondent violated Article II, Section 8, Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes. The Commission on Ethics has juﬁsdicﬁon
over this matter pursuant to Section 112.322, Florida Statutes.

The Report of Investigation was released on February 11, 2021.



ALLEGATION
Respondent is alleged to have violated Article 1I, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by failing to make an accurate disclosure of his net worth on
his 2019 CE Form 6, "Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests."

APPLICABLE LAW
Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution provides:

(a) All elected constitutional officers and candidates for such offices
and, as may be determined by law, other public officers, candidates, and
employees shall file full and public disclosure of their financial interests.
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(1) Schedule-On the effective date of this amendment and until changed
by law:

(1) Full and public disclosure of financial interests shall mean filing
with the secretary of state by July 1 of each year a-sworn statement showing
net worth and identifying each asset and liability in excess of $1,000 and its
value together with one of the following:

a. A copy of the person's most recent federal income tax return;
or
b. A sworn statement which identifies each separate source and

amount of income which exceeds $1,000. The forms for such source disclosure
and the rules under which they are to be filed shall be prescribed by the
independent commission established in subsection (f), and such rules shall
include disclosure of secondary sources of income.
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Section 112.3144(1), Florida Statutes, provides as follows

(1) An officer who is required by s. 8, Art. II of the State Constitution to
file a full and public disclosure of his or her financial interests for any calendar
or fiscal year shall file that disclosure with the Florida Commission on Ethics.



ANALYSIS
Respondent filed! a 2019 CE Form 6, "Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests,"
when he\ unsuccessfully ran for the Florida House of Representatives. (ROI 1, 4, Exhibit B) In
reference to a filer's net worth, the instructions state:
Part A — Net Worth

[Note: Net worth is not calculated by subtracting your reporfed
liabilities from your reported assets, so please see the instructions

on page 3.]
Page Three Instructions:

In order to determine your net worth, you will need to total the value
of all your assets and subtract the amount of all of your liabilities.

Simply subtracting the liabilities reported in Part C from the assets

reported in Part B will not result in an accurate net worth figure in
most cases." [Emphasis in original.]

(ROI 5, Exhibit B)
Respondent did not calculate his net worth (Part — A Net Worth), he simply listed the sum

of his assets (Part B — Assets) without subtracting any liabilities. (ROI 2, 4) The sum of his
disclosed liabilities (Part C — Liabilities) was $535,935, which produced an inaccurate net worth
by at least that amount. (ROI 4, 5)

Respondent acknowledged that his net worth calculation was in error and explained that
this was his first time completing the financial disclosure form. (ROI 6) Even though he read the
instructions prior to completing the form, he stated, "I probably didn't give it the attention I should
have." (ROI 6) He said he would file an amendment to correct the error. (ROI 6) Respondent's

failure to follow the instructions resulted in an inflated net worth. (ROI 6)

! Respondent filed his form with the Florida Department of State, Division of Elections on June 12, 2020. (ROI 4,
Exhibit B)



Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article II, Section 8, Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes.

RECOMMENDATION

It is my recommendation that,

There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article I, Section 8, Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by failing to make an accurate disclosure of
his net worth on his 2019 CE Form 6, "Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests."

Respectfully submitted this l { th day of February, 2021.
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